

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION ON
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, et al.

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 19-2906-TNM

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Formation and Structure of the AI Commission	2
II. The Secrecy of the AI Commission’s Proceedings.....	3
III. EPIC’s FOIA Request to the DOD.....	6
IV. EPIC’s FOIA Request to the AI Commission	8
V. EPIC’s FOIA Lawsuit.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE AI COMMISSION IS AN AGENCY SUBJECT TO THE FOIA.	11
A. Congress has dictated in plain terms that AI Commission is an agency subject to the FOIA.....	11
B. The <i>Soucie</i> test has no bearing on the AI Commission’s status as an agency.....	17
C. The Government’s separation-of-powers arguments are baseless and irrelevant.....	20
II. EPIC HAS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO EXPEDITED PROCESSING AND THAT THE DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED STATUTORY DEADLINES.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. DOJ,
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

Al-Fayed v. CIA,
254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir.)..... 25, 26

Am. Chemistry Council, Inc. v. HHS,
922 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013) 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10, 11, 26

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham,
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10, 11

Bowser v. Smith,
314 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 22

CREW v. DOJ,
854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

CREW v. FEC,
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 18, 19

Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.,
917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 1, 13, 17, 20, 21

EPIC v. DOD,
241 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003) 9

EPIC v. DOD,
355 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 26

EPIC v. DOJ,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 25

EPIC v. IRS,
910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11

EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.), *aff’d on other grounds*,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*,
139 S. Ct. 791 (2019) 23

Freytag v. Comm'r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 22, 23

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 10

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS,
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 24

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 22

Landmark Legal Foundation v. EPA,
910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012) 27

Long v. DHS,
436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006) 27

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 22

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000) 21

Milner v. Dep't of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) 12

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) 21

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLP,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) 27

Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.,
469 U.S. 189 (1985) 12

Roseberry-Andrews v. DHS,
299 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018) 24

Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisors,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 19

Sai v. TSA,
54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014) 27

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005) 13

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 17, 18

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 104(1)	12, 13, 21
5 U.S.C. § 1101	15
5 U.S.C. § 2105	18
15 U.S.C. § 2411	14
20 U.S.C. § 2004(a)	14
20 U.S.C. § 4502(a)	14
20 U.S.C. § 4703(a)	14
24 U.S.C. § 411(a)	14
39 U.S.C. § 201	15
39 U.S.C. § 501	15
42 U.S.C. § 10242(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 10262(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 11311	15
42 U.S.C. § 2286(a)	14
44 U.S.C. § 2102	14
46 U.S.C. § 301(a)	16
49 U.S.C. § 1111(a)	16
49 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	16
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–706	10
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	19
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10	7, 8
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)	9, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II)	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)	12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)	1
§ 1051	2, 17

§ 1051(a)..... 2, 12, 13, 17, 19,
20, 21, 22, 23

§ 1051(a)(2) 12

§ 1051(a)(4) 2

§ 1051(a)(7) 18

§ 1051(b)(1)..... 3

§ 1051(b)(2)..... 3

§ 1051(d)..... 6

§ 1051(e)..... 2

§ 1652(a)..... 16

§ 1652(k)(1)..... 16

§ 1652(m)(2)..... 16

Mandamus and Venue Act of 1962,
28 U.S.C. §§ 1361, 1391(e)..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 22

Other

Conf. Rep. No. 93-1200 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267 21

Exec. Order No. 12,163, 3 C.F.R. § 435 (1979),
reprinted as amended in 22 U.S.C. § 2381 note..... 15

FOIA Reading Room, Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Board (2019)..... 14

FOIA Requests, Nat’l Transp. Safety Board (2019) 16

FOIA, Harry S. Truman Scholarship Found. (2017)..... 14

FOIA, Surface Transp. Board (2019)..... 16

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and Privacy Act,
Postal Reg. Commission (2019) 15

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
Armed Forces Retirement Home (2018)..... 14

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
 James Madison Memorial Fellowship Found. (2019)..... 14

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
 National Archives (2019) 14

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
 U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness (2017)..... 15

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
 U.S. Postal Serv. (2019) 15

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
 USAID (2019)..... 15

Freedom of Information Act Requests & Reports,
 Fed. Maritime Commission (2018) 16

Freedom of Information Act,
 FEMA (2017)..... 15

Freedom of Information Act,
 OPM.gov (2019) 15

H.R. 2500, 116th Cong. § 1083 (2019)..... 17

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380 21

Nat’l Sec. Comm’n on Artificial Intelligence,
Interim Report (Nov. 2019) 6

NWTRB FOIA/PA,
 U.S. Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board (2017)..... 14

Press Release, Nat’l Sec. Comm’n on Artificial Intelligence,
 NSCAI Holds Plenary Session (Oct. 24, 2019) 5, 6

Press Release, Nat’l Sec. Comm’n on Artificial Intelligence,
 NSCAI Releases Interim Report to Congress (Nov. 4, 2019) 3

Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1979,
 44 Fed. Reg. 43,663 (1978), *reprinted in* 5 U.S.C. app. 1 14

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1978,
 43 Fed. Reg. 41,943 (1978), *reprinted in* 5 U.S.C. app. 1 15

Required Statements,
 Barry Goldwater Scholarship & Excellence in Educ. Found. (2016) 14

S. 1790, 116th Cong. § 1083 (2019)..... 17
